

No. 19-1404

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

Christopher Rad,

Petitioner,

v.

Attorney General, United States of America,

Respondent.

---

Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Board of Immigration Appeals

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE COURTS  
IMMERSION CLINIC AS COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE**

---

Bradley Girard

D.C. Bar No. 1033743

Brian Wolfman

GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE

COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC

600 New Jersey Ave NW, Suite 312

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Amicus

June 24, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Convictions under Paragraphs 1037(a)(3) and (4) of the CAN-SPAM Act do not categorically involve fraud or deceit. ....	1
II. The Government failed to carry its burden of proving that Rad’s offenses resulted in actual victim losses exceeding \$10,000. ....	7
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Compliance .....	
Certificate of Service.....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaka v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	8, 9
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Ops.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Fan Wang v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 898 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	9, 10
<i>In re G-1 Holdings, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012) .....	2
<i>Leslie v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009) .....	8, 9
<i>Singh v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 677 F.3d 503 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	3, 11
<i>United States v. Kilbride</i> , 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Twombly</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (S.D. Cal. 2007) .....	3, 4
<i>Valansi v. Ashcroft</i> , 278 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	1, 2
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) .....	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 7701(a) .....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1037(a)(3) .....	1, 3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1037(a)(4) .....	1, 3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1037(d)(2) .....	5
